
 
DETAILS OF CONTRACTS CONCLUDED DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY ‘2010 

FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN  
 
 

 
Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 

Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date of 
receipt of 

tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified after 
Technical Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names of 
parties not qualified 

after Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 

to 
lowest 

tenderer
/L1 

 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

DCO5620P10 Collection of Gas Flow 
Meter Charts 

Press  1st week of 
November, 
2009 

Single 24.11.2009 2(Two) 2(Two) 
M/s. Thermos Engg. 
Works 
M/s. Dhillon Engg. 
Works 

NIL Yes 6104045 
06.02.2010 

M/s. Dhillon 
Engg. Works, 
Duliajan 

11,90,200.00 104 weeks 

DCO5018P10 Protective painting of LPG 
Recovery & Filling Plant 

Press 2nd week of 
September, 
2009 

Single 08.10.2009 8(Eight) 6(Six) 
J.M. Engg. & Co. 
Nanak Engg. works 
Das Brothers & Sons  
M. Dutta & Co. 
NE Paint Udyog 
B.K. Hazarika 

2(Two) 
B.S. Construction 
& Engineers 
U.S. Bhagat 

Yes 6104052 
16.02.2010 

M/s. J.M. 
Engg. & Co. 
Namrup 

6,79,526.00 52 weeks 

DCO 5017P10 Painting of structure of LPG 
Recovery & Filling Plant 

Press 2nd week of 
September, 
2009 

Single 08.10.2009 8(Eight) 5(Five) 
J.M. Engg. & Co. 
Nanak Engg. works 
Das Brothers & Sons  
M. Dutta & Co. 
NE Paint Udyog 
 

3(Three) 
Flowliners 
A.G. Constructor & 
Erectors 
B.K. Hazarika 

Yes 6104095 
24.02.2010 

M/s. J.M. 
Engg. & Co., 
Namrup 

5,71,291.00 52 weeks 

DCO 3423P10 Hiring of MMC for 2 Nos. 
Workover Rigs for 2 years 

Press Last week of 
May, 2009 

Single 16.09.2009 2(Two) 2(Two) 
Asian Drill Tech 
Energy 
Mercantile 
Associates 

NIL Yes 6104096 
25.02.2010 

M/s. Asian 
Drill Tech 
Energy, 
Dibrugarh 

2,23,66,026/- 104 weeks 



DCO3424P10 Hiring of MMC for 2 Nos. 
Workover Rigs for 2 years 

Press Last week of 
May, 2009 

Single 16.09.2009 2(Two) 2(Two) 
NED & W/O 
Services Co. (P) Ltd. 
Assam Petroleum 
Ltd. 

NIL Contract 
awarded 
both the 
bidders 
for 1 
No. Rig 
each 

1) 6104100  
2) 6104101 
26.02.2010 

1) M/s. NED 
2) M/s. APL 

1,11,83,013/- 
1,11,83,013/- 

104 weeks 

DC C 5427P10 Constn. of app. road, plinth, 
road over plinth etc. for 
location HVI at Makum 
area. 

Press 13.10.09 Two Bid 07.01.10        23                 22 
M/s R.B. Associates 
Sri Pulin Ch. Gogoi 
M/s United Builders 
M/s Sincon 
Engineering 
M/s Oriental Constn. 
Co. 
Sri Kamakhya 
Borthakur 
Sri Akash Deep 
Baruah 
Sri B.K. Beria 
Sri Prafulla Phukan 
M/s Badri Rai & Co. 
M/s Assam Frontier 
Constn. Co. 
Sri Mridul Borah 
M/s Lexicon Engg. 
Sri L. Borgohain 
M/s Syan Brothers 
M/s J.M. & Co. 
Sri P.K. Gogoi 
M/s M.K. Hatibaruah 
& Co. 
M/s Shree Shyam 
International 
M/s S.G. Constn. 
Sri Braja Nath Gogoi 
Sri Ujjal Baruah. 

01 
Sri Raju Phukan 

 

Yes 6104074/ 
DCC dtd. 
18.02.10 

M/s United 
Builders, 
Duliajan. 

74,35,420.90  
 

24 Weeks 

DCC 5437P10 Constn. of RCC mattress 
and drain at New Industrial 
area, Duliajan. 

Press 20.04.09 Two Bid 07.01.10 15                 15 
M/s Baruas’ 
Industries 
Sri P.C. Gogoi 

- 
 

Yes 6104065/ 
DCC dtd. 
17.02.10 

Sri Kamakhya 
Borthakur., 
Duliajan. 

52,83,967.52 36 weeks 



M/s R.B. Associates 
M/s Lexicon Engg. 
M/s United Builders 
M/s H.L.Chanda & 
Co. 
Sri Kamakhya 
Borthakur 
Sri L.Borgohain 
M/s J.M & Co. 
M/s Sincon Engg. 
M/s Syan Brothers 
Sri Prafulla Phukan 
M/s Badri Rai & Co. 
M/s Assam Frontier 
Constn. Co. 
M/s Oriental 
Constn.Co 
 
 

DC C 4268P10 Constn. of flare pit wall 
withfire bricks at Loc. TX 
in Mesaki. 

Press 17.07.09 Two Bid 19.01.10         02                   01 
M/s Shree Shyan 
International 
 

01 
M/s A.D. Singh & 

Sons. 

Yes 6104064/ 
DCC dtd. 
17.02.10 

M/s Shree 
Shyam 
International, 
Dibrugarh. 

27,56,361.94  
 

24 Weeks 
 
 
 
 

 DCC5582P10 Raising the height of 
existing brick boundary 
wall at OCS-1, Moran. 

Press    24.10.09 Two Bid  04.02.10        03                  02 
Sri B.K. Agarwalla, 
M/s R.K. Agarwalla 
                  

01 
Sri Laban Dutta 

Yes 6104110/ 
DCC dtd. 
26.02.10 

M/s R.K. 
Agarwalla, 
Moran. 

38,57,642.43 28 weeks 
 
 
 

DCC4172P10 Improvement of 4.00 kms. 
existing gravelled road  
from Loc.HJC to Loc. 
DIAO at Tengakhat-Chabua 
area. 

Press 10.07.09 Two Bid 23.12.09        03                      02  
M/s Rainbow 
Sri Prafulla Phukan.                               

01 
M/s United 
Builders. 

Yes 6104111/ 
DCC dtd. 
26.02.10 

Ms Rainbow, 
Duliajan. 

87,55,378.55 32 weeks 
 
 
 
 

DCC4466P10 Constn. of app. road, 
preparation of plinth etc. for  
Loc. HVB-HVR in Makum 
area. 

Press 29.07.09 Two Bid 19.11.09        02                       01 
M/s M. Kalita & Co.                           

01 
M/s A.D. Singh & 

Sons. 

Yes 6104114/ 
DCC dtd. 
26.02.10 

M/s M. Kalita 
& Co., 
Duliajan. 

63,01,098.70 20 weeks 
 
 
 

DCC0592P09 Boulder pitching inside the 
Tank Bundh of Crude Oil 
Tank No.-1 to 9 at Central 
Tank Farm, Duliajan. 

Press 26.09.08 Single Bid 04.02.10        02                  02 
M/s A.J. Gogoi 
Sri Kulen Gogoi.               

- Yes 6104098/ 
DCC dtd. 
25.02.10 

Sri Kulen  
Gogoi,  
Duliajan. 

26,44,722.48 22 weeks. 



  


